504723062 01/10/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4769785

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KAMAL HATAMI AGHDAM	09/16/2015
DAVOR BAROS	04/22/2015
CAMERON G. D. SCOTT	04/21/2015
TIMOTHY S. COLEMAN	04/21/2015
SAMIRA BARAKAT-HAMEL	04/21/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WESTPORT POWER INC.
Street Address:	SUITE 101 - 1750 WEST 75TH AVENUE
City:	VANCOUVER, BC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6P 6G2

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15561943

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (604)718-2001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 604-718-2000 Email: ip@westport.com

Correspondent Name: IP - WESTPORT POWER INC

Address Line 1: SUITE 101 - 1750 WEST 75TH AVENUE VANCOUVER, BC, CANADA V6P 6G2

NAME OF SUBMITTER:CARIE C. MAGERSIGNATURE:/Carie C. Mager/DATE SIGNED:01/10/2018

Total Attachments: 5

source=ExecutedAssignment-CA2886538#page1.tif source=ExecutedAssignment-CA2886538#page2.tif source=ExecutedAssignment-CA2886538#page3.tif

PATENT 504723062 REEL: 044586 FRAME: 0736

source=ExecutedAssignment-CA2886538#page4.tif source=ExecutedAssignment-CA2886538#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 044586 FRAME: 0737

CONFIRMING ASSIGNMENT

Application Serial No: 2,886,538

WHEREAS WE, **Kamal Hatami Aghdam**, of # 305 – 3199 Willow Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V5Z 4L5, **Davor Baros**, of # 406 – 2525 Blenheim Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6K 4W6, **Cameron G. D. Scott**, of # 1405 – 11 Royal Avenue East, New Westminster, British Columbia, Canada, V3L 0A8, **Timothy S. Coleman**, of # 29 – 98 Begin Street, Coquitlam, British Columbia, Canada, V3K 6M9, and **Samira Barakat-Hamel**, of # 1705 – 699 Cardero Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6G 3H7 (hereinafter collectively called the "Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements described and claimed in an application for Canadian Letters Patent (the "Canadian Patent Application"), filed on March 27, 2015 with the Canadian Commissioner of Patents in the Canadian Intellectual Property Office. The Canadian Patent Application being entitled:

CRYOGENIC TANK ASSEMBLY WITH A PUMP DRIVE UNIT DISPOSED WITHIN FLUID STORAGE VESSEL

AND WHEREAS, **Westport Power Inc.**, whose full post office address is Suite 101 - 1750 West 75th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6P 6G2 (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said application, the invention(s) disclosed therein, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries, including any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reexamination, reissue and/or extension of such application(s), (the "Patent Rights"), by virtue of Assignors' obligations set out in respective employment agreements or contracts between the Assignors and the Assignee or its predecessor in title, that were in force when each one of the respective Assignors by virtue of Assignors' obligations set out in respective employment agreements or contracts between the Assignors and the Assignee or its predecessor in title, that were in force when each one of the respective Assignors invented, conceived and reduced to practice the subject matter disclosed in the Patent Rights ("Making the Invention");

NOW THEREFORE, this Confirming Assignment is hereby executed for the purpose of recording the assignment of the Patent Rights in the respective patent offices:

I. ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of ONE CANADIAN DOLLAR (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the Assignors and the Assignee accept and acknowledge, we the Assignors do hereby, both jointly and severally, confirm having sold, assigned, transferred and set over, as of the date of Making the Invention, and by way of further assurance do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights. This assignment includes without limitation the authorization of the Assignee to file in our names applications for Letters Patents for the Patent Rights, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or

PATENT REEL: 044586 FRAME: 0738 legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which the Letters Patent respectively may be granted, re-issued or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us, had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made, including the right to bring or participate in any proceedings and the right to full remedies including the right to recover for past, present and future infringement of the Patent Rights.

We the Assignors hereby covenant that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement or assignment in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree, each time a request is made, and without delay or further consideration, to do such acts, and execute such further documents, agreements and assurances, at Assignee's expense, that Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives may, in their absolute discretion, request, in order to protect, perfect, maintain and enforce the Patent Rights herein.

II. ACCEPTANCE

Assignee hereby declares having accepted the Assignor's entire interest in the Patent Rights with all the rights and obligations deriving therefrom.

III. ISSUANCE OF FUTURE PATENTS IN THE NAME OF WESTPORT POWER INC.

We the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Canadian Commissioner of Patents and any official of any country or countries foreign to Canada whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IV. GENERAL

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the agents of record for the Canadian Patent Application to insert in this assignment the serial number of the Canadian Patent Application when officially known.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP and/or WESTPORT POWER INC. to correct errors in this Confirmation of Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Confirmation of Assignment suitable for recordal throughout the world.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Confirming Assignment.

SIGNED at Vancouver, in the Province of Britis	sh Columbia, Canada this 16 day of
Sept 2015.	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Land
Kamal	Hatami Aghdam
I hereby certify that on the day and year afore Hatami Aghdam to me known and known to me to instrument, and in my presence executed this instrumexecuted of his own free will and for the purpose the	be the individual described in the foregoing nent and acknowledged to me that same was
SEAL:	Public /
Trockery.	tuone /
A No. Provi	ary Public in and for the noce of British Columbia
SIGNED at Vancouver, in the Province of Britis 400 (2015.	h Columbia, Canada this 22 day of
30	avar Javar
Davor I	Saros
I hereby certify that on the day and year afor Baros to me known and known to me to be the indivand in my presence executed this instrument and ack his own free will and for the purpose therein set forth	vidual described in the foregoing instrument, nowledged to me that same was executed of
SEAL:	
Notary I	Public

APRIL 2015.	·	
	Commission of the commission o	
	Cameron G. D. Scott	
Cameron G. D. Scott to me foregoing instrument, and in m	on the day and year aforesaid, before me pe known and known to me to be the individual by presence executed this instrument and acknow free will and for the purpose therein set forth.	l described in the
() The same of the	A Company of the comp	Jane 1990
May and the second seco	Notary Public	
SIGNED at Vancouver, in the 2015.	ne Province of British Columbia, Canada this	:2\ day of
	Samira Barakat-Hamel	
Barakat-Hamel to me known instrument, and in my presence	the day and year aforesaid, before me personally and known to me to be the individual describe executed this instrument and acknowledged to had for the purpose therein set forth. Notary Public	d in the foregoing

<u>APEIL</u> 2015.	Λ
	T. Coleman
	Timothy S. Coleman
Timothy S. Coleman to me kno foregoing instrument, and in my property of the coleman in the co	the day and year aforesaid, before me personally appeared own and known to me to be the individual described in the resence executed this instrument and acknowledged to me that will and for the purpose therein set forth. Notary Public
ACKNOWLEDGEMI	ENT OF CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT
SIGNED at Vancouver, in the P	Province of British Columbia, Canada this day of
SIGNED at Vancouver, in the P	Province of British Columbia, Canada this day of WESTPORT POWER INC.
I hereby certify that on the Arthurs to me known and known	WESTPORT POWER INC. Jim Arthurs Executive VP, Heavy Duty Engine Systems e day and year aforesaid, before me personally appeared Jim wn to me to be the individual described in the foregoing ecuted this instrument and acknowledged to me that same was

RECORDED: 01/10/2018

PATENT REEL: 044586 FRAME: 0742